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FHRECEE

DP_HDMI ATX_12V

[J USB 2.0 Hub
PS2_U

= QFLED

| Jor_pLus
U3A_10
U3C_5
U35G_LAN

Realtek®
U 2.5GbE LAN
AUDIO

PCIEX16

f+

Socket AM5

ﬁrllﬁﬁ

i

M2B_CPU  M2A_CPU

(=) [ FAN4_PUMP

FU3C_5G,

B840M AORUS ELITE WIFI6E

0o
B{-—ARGB_VZ_Z

-

CODEC
| — au ovos
L EERID g aP e -umnm ‘ETI;]@
F AUDIO ARGB V2_1 ESP\lDB SYS_| FAN1 FUSlB 1 SYS_FAN3
ARGB_V2_3 LED_C SPI_TPM FUSB_2 SYS_FAN2 F_PANEL
O T




12 ERIEEERER

PCI-E 4.0 Bus

~|x16/x8/x4 @ |x4
M 1M.2 SSD

(M2A_CPU)

PCI-E 4.0 Bus

1 PCI-E x16

x4/x2 %
1M.2 SSD
(M2B_CPU)

MIC —
Line Out —

Line In —

CODEC

PCI-E 3.0 Bus

1op [
THOMIE® [ —

AM5 CPU

CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)

DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s
SPI BIOS
Bus LL™7pM
espI[ iTE®

Bus | Super /0
_:l 1 USB Type-C®,
with USB 3.2 Gen 1 support
—{[_]2UsB32Gen
USB 2.0
—’THgl 4 USB 2.0/1.1

P
PCle x4

x4

T

4 SATA3.0
1 PCI-E x4
PCI-E Bus
Ix1 Ix1
Realtek” M.2 WIFI

2.5GbE LAN I—,

RJ45

LAN

(F) REXFLHMFIKCPUTE,

AMD Chipset

— | 1USB3.2Gen2Type-A
- 1 USB Type-C®,

with USB 3.2 Gen 1 support

_D 2USB 3.2 Gen 1
—@ 4USB 2.0/1.1
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B840M AORUS ELITE WIFIGE E#%- 15
ERFM- 14

BRI 14

RE&-13%

SATA HEZk- 25

G Connector - 14>

M2EER - 26

NN N NI NI NN

* BRI EREUSE, EREFEUSYAE, BERRBIESHINF,
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FWRHITSETHENREREMITHAEN, XEERBERRESEFEZM
TR BTIATER RIS ST A RIR It A F M 8 T oS

© RICHIERIARTE ABHLTE RS EHREH

© REAENEBHRER LHNFIISEAERREMRSE, ENSZME =GR
RIEHAREIAE SR HE o

- BEREYBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIELE
TREERKRR

« REHMBHEEEFIRARBRER, BEHIAEONBECEESE S,

« EWERAERER ZMAD S B AN U 5 2 B A 4 5 R

« ZEUER, PRAAEIRCPU)HMTFERE, RIFE LRFRBFIR BLMFHETF
W, EWARRTF TR, ForaheBYLUERR R

© FIRERREZH, BEEEMERFHRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESR IR R R TR R L AR SKRT, SR IA R IR R R 2 5K A,

« FEFRRIFERERERRMHNEHEEERIR B XKEREEREE,

« EFRRIFEINERETEREFRFIHIEL RRIRLH C EMMERE,

o BB 2EMBIER FMARNTE, BRIEMEWRIRSEE,

s BRERAEBBLYEEFMEEN LSEHRIEN,

© BREREENHEES TR,

- BB REENNERREDT SSRGS,

s ERERNEFBRIRTESENENR. HitiREEACASHNGE

© MRENPUTRERRE, UERXTRR EE AR KRR, FEQEL
IR A B

o (ERFEHERS. MARASRLAR, BERERE REMEXHA,
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

AMD AM5HETE, 3255

AMD $:4 9000 5L E2 28/

AMD 4 8000F FIAbE2 28/

AMD %t 7000% 51 4b 32 2§
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)

iy g .

AMD B840

A

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

S7$%DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

44~DDR5 DIMM1E1E, 7] 3 #5514256 GB (A—iffE 7564 GBF =)
FHRHVBENFEEAR

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1£5&

SZ#rAMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™)A Extreme
Memory Profile (XMP) R 7255

(CPURINTF & HIEL B FTRE S RN ST HF N F S 2B, & EFIDRAMAE
B =, BEHENGEONEEZFIIR.)

ERIIEE *

HF X #AMD Radeon" B 757 F B AL TR SE .
11DPHEO, Al 5 5143840x2160@144 HzEy 53 MR
* 74%DP 1.4RRAFHDR,
1ANHDMIFEH, 7] SZ#5144096x2160@60 HzE 4y
* X #FHDMI 2.1k 7%, HDCP 2.3 HDR,
Y $53E 2 FIE AHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE A3,

(B RINEERT S H MRS B (E ARICPUM B £ R, )

*E“*Eﬂi

* o

£ i Realtek® 47t

% #5High Definition Audio
AE2/4/51/TA R E
* B ESRE T E T E R SRR B, B E R IFE S,
BHNE IR EEE,

=5 M

*

£ Al Realtek® 2.5GbE M £& s (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

T LLIE TSR

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z352.4/5/6 GHz Tz 2% 35 E&

BLUETOOTH 5.4

S $511ax 160MHz L & @ISR
(CERREmEESEERAREREEMEMER. )

* EFRRATTRE ST, IS BIESE Wi-Fi it R Wik,

*

o | U RIGTE

11NPCI-E x163%1&(PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
» AMD %72 9000/7000% 51 4b3E 28, SZ#5PCle 4.0K x16iZ1TM4&
» AMD £t % 8000%%5!/-Phoenix 14b3E 28, S74%PCle 4.0 5 x8iE1 T
» AMD i % 8000%%!-Phoenix 240328, x#PCle 4.0% x41Z1T &
* PCIEX163H#&1N X5 B FHNVMe SSD, B R R —k BRI ESULRE
PCIEX16351&,
EFH4A:
11NPCI-E x1645 18, S74%PCle 3.0 x4i=E1T#4&(PCIEX4)




FiEiz&ED

*

14"M.23E#8(M2A_CPU), FCPU, % #%Socket 3, M key,
type 2580/2280 SSD:
» AMD i 9000/7000& 542 EE, X3#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000%%!-Phoenix 14bHE2E, x3%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000Z 5!/-Phoenix 24bIE2S, $PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14-M 24 ##(M2B_CPU), Z£FCPU, Z#%Socket 3, M key,
type 22110/2280 SSD:
» AMD ¢ 9000/7000F 5l 4b 32 5ES, Z#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000Z %1-Phoenix 14bIE 2%, X4%FPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %t 8000% 5!-Phoenix 24bFE 28, #5PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
44~SATA 3.0#:0
NVMe SSD3z#%#37#RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 55%RAID 10

* RAID 5{%i&E FFAMD $i & 9000F& 5 AbFE2S
SATARE #2 7 - #9Z2RAID 0, RAID 1 RAID 10

usB

EFCPU:
14~USB Type-Co¥:OZE/F &0, x#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#£ O FEIO
FE-FCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.011#Z O/ EIO
EFERA:
14~USB Type-Co# M, x#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1, B HHIL M EHRH
USBHhEE#
14-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ABE (4T &) ZE /S B0
24USB 3.2 Gen 1#0, & MHEZ M EHR A USBHEEREH
44NUSB 2.01.1320, T4 HHEE M R A USBHEEEHEH

m PR

L 2 K R R K B 2 S R R I I R R TR R R R 4

1124 PIN FEAR AL 15

148 PIN CPU fitF ff &

14N CPUI 55

14> CPUXUER 7K SR 4R FEE

N RG X R IR EE

N R G RUR I7K R IR EE

3R 47 F2ZRGB Gen2 LEDAT % Fa B # i
11NRGB LEDKT % F B 7 B8

24-M.2 SSD1E

44NSATA 3.080

IR B2 1T

1B E B SRR EE

14~USB Type-CP4 /&, £ #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
14~USB 3.2 Gen 1§

24NUSB 2.0/ 14

112 & ISR EE (BRFE BEGC-TPM2.0 SPI V24§ )
MNERGEERT

MNRGEEEH

1A TEBR CMOSEE 1A




E EEI0E &
S R RE

L R K R N IR R I R R N 2

14°DP#EEO®

1/ "HDMI#E[A
19PSR2EEEFRARED

14~ Q-Flash Plusiz4i

44NUSB 2.01.130

24~USB 3.2 Gen 130

14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AR: (LI &)
14~USB Type-Co#M, #5USB 3.2 Gen 1
11-RJ-45M 0

24N RE#EO(2T2R)

I EEN

Vo128

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 #2417

TR

* & 6 O 0 o

R A
i FE AR
R LI
K% R G AIE R
KRR &
BB XU
* REZFHEHERUE (KSR EHIThEE SRR B RXUE (KR ) E .

BIOS

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{5 FA42#24LAMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

M TEZR

7 #=GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEIFMBEFLSERRERMAMER; SEFASIFNINGEHLSRK
FHRAMETAR,
Z#Q-Flash
sZ#5Q-Flash Plus
S #£Smart Backup

MRt

*

Norton® Internet Security (OEMAR )

BRIERS

* o

Sz Windows 11 64-bit
Sz 4% Windows 10 64-bit

8 e

*

Micro ATX#4&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* PR SE KR R R ERBIEMHNH, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

(i) R ESZFIEMAZKCPUTIE o

o HEREMG R IERERF] TE THEHMNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
& o iEREIARTE FRICPUR I EAR 3B,

(BEHEZMILE A X HMICPUTIER)

o RIECPUZ I, BEEWERIEXH, MEiERIRE,

o ETHINCPUNE —$TRIGIE, & AR, CPUS TTEFNCPUIRIE K (S 2FIACPU
MR L4 8 K CPUtRIE FHIM AL E),

o ETECPURTRHREINE

 FECPUBLIXUB AR RIS AUHT, Y1ZIRZhe i, BT H S SHCPUMIHREL,

o B RBIERNCPUMMRSIIZ B, RNAE WSS R EE X BB IEHNIRETE
El, EAixLeis Bx FEMIMET S HIEIRENIE, IREEBRERELEBYH
FREMAE, ETAE ERRE R, Fi0: CPU, B+, ATEE. BEERIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=REhiEE
BRI E

AM5 CPU #1&

=fACPU e
BRI E

AM5 CPU

ERECPUAIEZABREFS, KRPESERRECPUARER LEEEM AR
B,

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

ORCPURRIENHT M TE/RIRSMEF

@FCPUSRIERIFT IR EEEHIE,

OUFHEHREERE L FHERRP
=, WCPUEIE S E L35 m EKF,
FM&RE L SHERRIPEHE—
HEEIE

(2]

IAFF5HMERCPUT M, FIACPURIE—
LB (= AR X 5 CPUIERE |
B S —$HHIAL (S 24 CPU_E A M Fa 3¢
FiEE RO R)EERN.

(3]

TECPUREIEME, BEeBE L=
B, #HEERTE TERNE, W
BRRIPESBIETE, BEBRA
CE %

*HRIFCPUIEIE, 3R B L ICPUR, i5
BERRIPE=EEEFE,

CPURIEFAE ACPUIEHERY, t] /58 TISCPUIRIEHI#T THE{E, AR iERMCPURIEHE
HIRER.




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48, )

HEERETHHMCPULHY ARK—E
ERHIBRE,

2]

Type A:
BB IN B A ECPUSREM
E—lns, BES—KmE
18 N i A ECPURRREHIEE R N 2= o
BRARRBERFNEMNE EEEE
A%,

Type B:

B IEBRCPUIRIERIEE A UM iR 22

BBRRCPUIRIERIEE, HE B HIHR

BRIEANME A EE IR, B

SHAIR 24k A E1-2-3-4 XEVRIRFE,
@ ®

@

* & FType BECHAXUB Y, ZESH BRI A2 Fp AR L
BB L—R TR B, EEN-2-3-4HIRF 5
HNE—E, HRFTHRLBHE,

(3]

RIEHHARBRRELENER L
BYCPUS 4 X F FE I 48 BE (CPU_FAN),
BISE R CPUBL I RUB IR
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EFIRRENTREA, BEBUTHEER:
A  EREARTERNAEEARRELERNFSEE, ZNEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR, (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
© ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEEFRTERE, EEIZIESEA
Tl
o RENTFHA, BELEMDDRE_AUFEFIARE,

A7

X NTFEETEEWN: "~ [ oram

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1XNTFE - v - - REFHBINRNEZRELER
2SR - v - v ROTEER, NEEREBERL
AZAEER” v v v v Bami, SV EHRE FHIEE,
(v: RENGE, - RARENGS) EEEEREENGE,

(*: BHWBEEAFFENAE)

S[T) DDR5_A1
S DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WBERAFRER

I ERAER B4 W77 S R IE H S HFWUE B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &% M7 5%
5, BIOSS B MNERMMEREEE, HEBBENGEN, NEENEAE0EE
SEMARRE S,

I NTF IR 5> AL IEE (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TCPURIMRE], BHEEARNBENFRRA, EREAFFHFEZUATIRA:
1. MRARK—XNFE, TERHVEERFERAR,
2. MRERRAMIHULAESR, BEEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. [ h. EE., k),




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHASEREY RFERRET IR R-FHEER:

1. ERBEMAEHY RTGE, BEREMIESE. FESHEEER.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMEATENGERN,

3 EMEY RFHEFHRECTERBNGEERN,

4 By RSB LURLEE TIEA.

5 RERTENYT RFE, BHEKRINHES L.

6. FREBIE, EAVEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. ERIERGFREYT R MARIIER

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMIESEEIFRAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIRR i FA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

o DPEQE-
DPRRT AT G RIBE IR, L IFENEX N FIRES M, B LUEZEZ 0P
BEOMERSEZEWED, iF: DPEARFH#F5143840x2160@144 HzBI 4> 2R, KFRET S #F
M RSB ERN B REME AR,
© HDMiERQtE
HOomi IO #5FHDCP 2.3814& 3B 2 #5Dolby TrueHD& DTS HD Master Audio
woroesmmon oo wrenece B S0V E SR Ty Pl 32 15 125 192KHzZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME S H . 15
ATl FEHDMIBE O B RS 2 k4 1, HDMIE R T 245 5144096x2160@60 HzE 43
R, DRSNS RRS RIS ERANEREME AR,
LInRJEDPHDMIE &R, EH S SIB A A TS 1% %1% HDP/HDMI (HhIETRZ R
SERERERGEMEARE),

e USB2.0M1.1¥ER
IO ST FRUSB 2.0/1.18048, (AT LUERUSBIR & ZE IO,

o PS2@E/REZEN
EREPS2E RS RARE IO,

@ Q-Flash Plus$g g ==
Q-Flash PlustR 15 F 3 48 XA (SSAFURT) IR T E#BIOS, Bt EHEE S EEOMNUE,
#2 TQ-Flash Plusiz NSRBI H HNBURIEE . IB1THTQFLEDS TR KRR FFIA 1 TLE
%), QFLEDIAJR I 1E AR R EBIOSEH 43R

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A&E (4 &) (Q-Flash Plusi& )
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FH AT 3= A TFUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0814&, #&7T LEHEUSBIZ
FZE IO, $147Q-Flash Plus R, B US R E EO,

© USB Type-C®#M(37#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
3O 37 $5USB 3.2 Gen 1#I4& B3R ARTIE RIGRIIZ T, FHATHRE TUSB 2.08U4&, BRI ILE
BEUSBIZEE IO,

o MZkEnN(RI-45)
1 M2 B O 2 5 1% W K (Gigabit Ethernet), IRHLEL ZHEW, ftHIERGH A HIX2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o ML IEOTERATILAAINT:

HREEIERAT IEITIETAT  REETRAT: SEATHERAT:
= I__l_, TERE | TERE | R
ST | MEHIEE 2.5Gbps [R5 EERED
@ SEEAT | EIIEE 1 Ghps TR FTALHER
ZE3u] TR TR 100 Mbps

(EF—) REIIFLMEKCPUTIE,
(D) BHERBQ-Flash PlusIhie, EERKZ ML [ F~RINGENE | B,

-16 -




© USB3.2Gen &0
IeEEOZ #USB 3.2 Gen 144§, FH RT3 A TUSB 2.0/1&, &R LERUSBIZ & E IO,

o RAEMOQT2R)
EERAE D,

@ BREWIREKEREED, THREFHRELAZEZWINRIF.

o EMMARHIMLES)

EOAEEANTL,
o FIMMGH/AIERIRLH(EGEE)
WEEOA S ML,
® ERN/AREEEFTHHEBOLE)
EOAZEXERERL,
EINEREFLEENT:
#0 BEH 2 il 4 =il 51 /& 71 EE
o SHEN | Y8 v v v
O EiE  sERYEH v v v v
® ERR/PREEREHY v v
B A ERE RS / .
M5 H
B ERRGR L ENE X E ARG, BEERINTIFETNEY, BHANE
SRR E

o EEREMBEAERERNIZEIRE,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

© ERRERTREEFIEREN, FEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG
B,
o BRRERER, BEERY, VI2EREREND, URIERZEONKLRKER,

-17 -



27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERAN AERPERIRSIHEERTRA GRS ARG NIKH, REBEIF L.

RESET RESET: R EEi%H

a

=

RS EERMRESHMINGEE, BETE AEAMINEE, EEHZMIE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] BYi5 R,

/S8 )
KSR AT LR RIHECPU, AfFS. BFRBERFIIKISEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGA
ERERRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNRTRHINRERS

. P CPU: CPU HRAHEAT
aF DRAM; (775 4k 254 mAT
€ VGA: BEHRAHETAT
— BOOT: R/E RGM AL AT
—
"
LON I
o o ol [




2-8  JREER kR ITR
1

-

]

D:l [m]

=]

]

]

:l a
1)  ATX 12V 1)  F_PANEL
2) ATX 12) F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_5G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  FU3A_5G
5)  FAN4_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16) SPLTPM
7)  ARGB_V2_1/2/3 17) RST
8) LED.C 18) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA30/1/2/3 19) BAT
10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU

EEEMIMEE RSN, BEEUTHER:

< BEWARERANEFREENRSEERNEERS,
c ERERTEEZH, BELHEEREMRIEXH, FHFEERFELBRERK

B, RIS RIR &R,

s REFEREEFBRIEN, BFRAMARENZOSHEECEZEES,

-19-



1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t e § FE F7 24 PIN =45 e 35 EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,

E
2,

R R EE A BRI

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,
HERY RER, BIWEERBHIEX IR ARG L), MRS

HBAER, HEABENRRHERERNSE, ESSHREFEARRR T AT,
ATX_12V:
B | EX
1| B (X 8PIN ROFE
& BFEEOER)
2 B ({245 8 PIN AYEE
— FEREOER)
q of o I of o8 3 ?%ﬁtﬂ{l]
oo de =) 4| R
ATX_12V 5 | +12V ({4 8 PIN BRI
BOMA)
6 | +12V ({4t 8 PIN BaER TR
BOER)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
ATX:
o[ (:) ” BH | =X B | X
1 | 33v 13 | 33v
1 2 |33V 14| 12V
Cl- 3 | B 15 | B
° e 4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
i 5 i 17 | B
C]- ] 6 | +5V 18 | EHE
(=] e 19 | i
|L o 8 Power Good 20 | Zk1EA
o |(a 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
Ak 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
aE M| A2V (RBEAPINAGE| 23 | +5V (1R 24 PIN BRI
Niel BEOER) ¥BOER)
12 | 33V(IRHE24PINBIEE| 24 | EEdth B (INEL 24 PINEY
H BIEOER) REEOER)

-20-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& # X, k3 3 FE)

5)

L F AR IR R R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFREERA IR, ZRMETEAR(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

B | EX
o HESH

oo
]

pgadopll
BBV 2R B 4 B
SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3

a

=
Alw[N| =

&
SYS_FANT o] l Lesys_rana
SYS_FAN2

FAN4_PUMP (% &t R B3/ 7K 5% 1 EE)

e KUK SR AR Ay d-pin, MLIREERRRIEZIT, REMIEERHE(BREAEML), HEE
RREESIThEE, BB A FEEE GBI E A s E AL ThEE EUETIERN
A RGERARUE, LOAE|_ EERBIRIERE Ll AR KRB RAINRE, 1$4Hi%
BIEEREMIEE A [BIOSTZFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6 B35,

B | EX
il
1 RT3 B4 R

ol
P BE 1R 223 42 Rl B

o

Blw[N| =

=

« BSWE ERHXBRRIRREE, B ECPUR R A F I R TIERR, HiB
B SIS BCPUKRER SR REG T,
o XL RUE R IR R EE TR B , B A E BB FE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEABIRIZIT, ZEMEERHTE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

CPU_OPT

ERRESA
= 1|
1
! R
3 | SR
4 4 | BEATEEEHE
$EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
= AHER B 2A 2A 2A 2A
RREENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

7) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (a]45#2RGB Gen2 LED%T 5= € i5 3 FE)
X B R AT AR AE5050 AT 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDXT 4%, Fr AftHE 23R1E (51K 4k), LEDEE256
BIAHNHIRTES o

Q BEH | EX
i 1 1 vy
1 ARGB_V2_2 2 | Data
3| THEM
: Jooso) L
ARGB_V2_1/
ARGB_V2 3

ARGB V2 3+ LeaRGB V2 1

B FI4RTZRGB Gen2 LEDXTS R ZE ILIAE , RIERHBIFATSN
RIREM (D E=RARR R EREMENER, RERRR
BEIEMATHRES

AT 47FERGB Gen2
LEDAT#¢

@ BRATEMIEFITIEE, BEREMIEE A [ F=RINEENE | B3,

o HBGELEDETRRE, iERR 23 T4 F2RGB Gen1 LEDXTEFNAI 43 #2RGB Gen2 LED
KTEZER—MERE,

o REHBRE, BFZSWEEERERNEEREXH, FEGRELZBREHRKE, L
IS RIEF IR,
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8) LED_C (RGB LEDYT % iR B E)

9)

A R AT #E AR #5050 RGB LEDXT£%(12V/IG/R/B), s KHLH 2225 (121K4%), K ERHIA
2m,

B | EX
,, 1 12V
1 10000 2 G
3 R
P 4 B

RGB LEDAT %
T51SRGB LEDATHR R Z ML HARE . RIERHEH KT IRERR (5
O E=fEinn)EREEZRENER (12V), RAERZEERE
FUKTER IR

@ BRATZHEFITIRE, BEREMIEEN [ FRINEENT 2 | B3,

ﬁ RIHIRAT, BHELREREMIEIRXA, FEBRREBRERLRE, U&k
SRR & HIRER

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0

JXEESATAE LI FESATA 3. 0414, FERT 37 FSATA 200X SATA 104148, —NSATAREORAE
FEHE—SATAIZ %, AT AIEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 1054 #2551, ZIEEHERAD, i5EH#
Bz i [HIRERR T | MR,

IR
TXP
XN
IR
RXN
RXP
el

a

F=N

N|lojalslw|[ )=

EEEHRIRINEE, BEREMihE 8 [BIOSTRFiZE | — [SATA Configuration |
B2 RE,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD#5#8)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
FRE AT M RAID#Z £ 551, 18 2M.2 PCle SSDTL ik 5 H ESATARE & H R HE &S,
HIBEMERAD, BEERNEMINE G [MERERE | 19,

M2A_CPU
80

M.2 EZ-Latch Click M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

.é @<J M2B_CPU
10 80

a

=

M2A_CPU
M2B_CPU

© REM2BRIREATRRESHAHIN.2IEH):
a.fE FiXEIM.2 SSDRY, BB ER R M ZE N TERILER,
b.{E FISATEIM.2 SSDBY, MIEEFHB FERFBF, BHERUE TEZWLEN,

HRE(RE)P
’7 -1
1. BRFNEEWALE
B (RE) > » L J

&ﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁimimﬁf\ﬁﬁmc@%

ER TS5 EASM.2 SSDIEf# i %o FM. 248,
< M2A_CPUZREET k.
HB—: SELUGR $ 77 mIREIM2B_CPUHEEEAIM.2EZ-Latch Click-#A, 1B KT,
HEE . BM.2SSDIAS AR AMNGEEE, $2EM.2 SSDE AT, #M.2 SSDRESE R E £,
SR=: BREPFESSHANERRER, &EIR3IM.2EZ Latch Click-FINBIG 8 F =3
ZERARRFLAL,

+ M2B_CPUZREHi&:
HSB—: SFELURRT$T 7 EIREIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F#0, & EREH ST,
@%EEﬂO?UﬁE%M.Z SSD, 5 EBBRB0FLALIAIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus#,
SR M2 SSDARIFA A A NKREE, 12 EM.2 SSDE AT, M 2 SSDBEREZE K,

SR=: BREPFES SRR, &/EIR3IM.2EZ Latch Click kI BIG M F =%
PN E RN

S -



K EM. 2P ST R SSDZKE AL

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v @ v X

(i) B EZHFIEMAZKRCPUTIE o

o EEFEMIESEEIERAM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B IR 5t B,
: https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23

< https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE0B&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ AR RE S AW B T A AR, R EREA R KB HITIRR,
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

a

[EmsEr | [T L | (M ER |

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED.
PWR_LED-

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rk |41 | EEREVENAERBNEIRE R, SREEFEITH, 57T

S0 T8 | ARERE; REENRIRE(S3/S4) R X AL(S5)r, MIARK,

$3/84/85 TR

. PW-HEF*%:

R ZE RN RT S EREE R IR K82 1R R LIFEBIOSTE FF i B I BRI A X
(BEHEMuL 18 [BIOSTERF L E | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN H9i5EA),

* SPEAK - FIW\STRED:

EREENILER T ERAR, RESURRERIEERSSE RN BRTH IR, BEE
B, SE R,

* HD-TEEFEIETAT:

R A LA AT IR R B EHE TR AT, HERAFREERETINSRE,
RES-ZRFEEEFX:

EREZEENYLAR A EROE S X (Reset) B . ERFELNMIEEEE A, 7]
MR TEEFRBEREHNBIRSR

* Cl-E AW FBR N

R E B ARV AE AR TR /R RL R, LUG I FE R B B R HEE AL
Ihie, FEBAEFIEITHREIIE,
NC: €M,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MICL
PR
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
et
SENSE_SEND
Pl

Head Phone L
BEH&

o

HIRERY
10 2

=

OlolN|o|lolslw N =

L F_AUDIO

o

BEMH T ENAERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENANFRERLELSER
[, IS SN EHIER.

13) FU3C_5G (USB Type-Co#E O3 RIEEE, T3FUSB 3.2 Gen 1)
146 R 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 JERTEEH — M USBEED,

M | EX B | EX

1 VBUS 1 VBUS
Eij 2 TX1+ 12| TX2+

3 TX1- 13 | TX2-

4 | R 14| B
g 5 RX1+ 15 | RX2+

6 RX1- 16 | RX2-

7 VBUS 17 | B

8 CC1 18 | D-

9 SBU1 19 | D+

10 | SBU2 20 | CC2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1#&E Q¥ RIEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A 1 USBEEO . HEEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MMY3.55~T BT E Y RER, AT BX R L R IEH I,

B | EX EH | EX
w14 1| vBUS 11| D2+
| .. 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEE
4| FEHE 14 | SSTX2+
q 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHRED
IEERIE 7 e 17 | SSRX2+
- 8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | e 20 | TEEM

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥EQO ¥ BRiE E)
iX L4 BE S USB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BB R SRR I

B | EX
R (5V)
FiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
Ee3scli)
TFoHEH]
FAER

o LLLEL):
10 2

a

=y

O Il
0s i O

D e oo oo Ty TG

Ol No|lo|hlw N~

FUSB_2 e+ e FUSB_1

o

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B S LR MARIRXH, FENRIREBMERIRE, Uk
1ERUSBYH RISIREI R
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16) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN &8 LR I 84 E)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

R

EX

Data Output

a

FaIE (1.8V)

w| N =

ARHRRARE
12 2

TR

TAER

=y

Data Input

CLK

w| N || o

Chip Select

[ o

eyl

L SPI_TPM 9

IRQ

10

TiEA

1"

TR

12

RST

17) RST (REEEEHH)

ARG EBEHHTLLERZRMIER A HIRNEEF X (Reset) i, EREANMEEIER

EHF AN, TR TEEFXERETENRS.

b BH | X
1 (3 1 | BB
2 Ee:3u ki

=

REEEHMRUSMINERE, BETEAEMIIGE, TEKREMIEER [BIOS

T2FiZE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9135 RB,
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18) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThaE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 FIANME LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 32 SR EORD S,

(O FFEs: —fRIBT

a

@D  sEEs. 5B CMOS #iiR

=

Lo cLr_cmos

o FEBRCMOSEHERT, 155wk B AR FEFH KB EIRL,
o FFHUEE#ENBIOSE N\ T~ Tii% (& (Load Optimized Defaults) st BTN BEIEE
FEMihEiE [BIOSTEFZE | BIi%RA),

19) BAT (eith)
R SRR B 2R 5 T % IR TB S T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LB tEI R AR ER, 21 RCMOSHIEHEE Rk, FE kX tE AR E SR E#R,

a

=

&R AR R BR R ith SR E BRCMOS #1172 «

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. bt R it AR At EER L, SR — 4, (SIRER
MR R F 2 KB & B RALFE R IE 7R, ERESE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BRI,

4. ERIREHEFFN.

IS
BAT

A . EHEMAT, 1§ S0 KR MR R IR IR R R IR L

- EiAAHEE AR SHEM, RERNESTTEES EER &R,
« BERZBITEREBHAHERBESH, BKRMIER SRR,
« RICAMA, FIE R LRI S (OR(ERRIE L),
« EHTRAYIBR MR LA M AL E,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E ML E 8 [ F~FINEE/T 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETTISE R R SR
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, FATHRERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEME, 55 % FE "%~ [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRAMNBIOSK A EA, HINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>; Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

& Windows zxE= s
ENERENEDES
DEwasERs BT ESaERA¢)

EFRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC)o #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXMEEHF A ELEHRNEFRITEEFG, BT
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERMFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5% RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
- BEHE'FER | peo (EEHE1)AE | (EEHER)E=E
RER e | CEwER e e BN
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

I FHRZHFRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, HEHL & PEFI RIS R R _E R ERETHRIE L
=,

o SATARE#ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,

» Windows IB1ERFZHIZEE SN,

o FI_EMAYER A,

° Ugo

@ ERIEHEM.2 PCle SSD, To ik 5 E T SATARE £ 3t EIMI R R 22 P55,

()  UERATERAMD $ik 90005543222 AINVMe SSD,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B840M A ELITE WIFIGE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

-36 -



European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

- Forservice person only:

CAUTION: Risk of fire explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect
type. Replace the battery only with the same type.
BE AR SARA XL TAAR KRR -

- alattention du personnel de maintenance :

ATTENTION: Risque d'incendie et d'explosion en cas de remplacement
de la batterie par un modéle incorrect. Remplacez la batterie uniquement
par une batterie de méme type.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equi t R ions 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% {8 & S5 28 AR :

(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

(1) BUSEESEH 2 YRGS » R - A F] -~ RESREE S NS B S AR IR R
R R IHAE o (RYPREERS M 2 (AR 155

SBRTISMEEE - AT ARES o IBIREEE AR E R

B ~ R R B T R M R R TR -

() FEREGEE T AR RAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256Hz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83Hs £ HX|= HU{OIME ALESI=S HMSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: ~ RTL8852CE

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-SD-20220908233
Japan KT58: | A A CCAF22Y10250T1

11005 22

Brazil: ,) 5220076020 Singapore \MI:EA
( E o

INATEL [R] 020-220232 MDA standards
20275-22-04076 ; DAT05282 cA

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022A)9304(M)

United Kingdom:

T,
HATENIBEERS)
;IJ 6GHZIRESMERBRIETT.

CERM L R R T EATREE | RREA TSR &JLEHHHJ ’ ﬂTﬁﬂl
HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ATHE R 4008 AR AR5 £ ££400-820-9608, ARSZEHiE: EHI—FIEHAF9:00-18:003%E
FHRARN. (HERFA0EREARS ELBRER BT ERERBRERARILTL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,
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© BARESBREEQ

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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